

PROCLAMATION

Of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado In Recognition of Perry King for his Motion Picture Contributions To the County of El Dorado

WHEREAS, Perry King is an award winning film, television and stage actor who has performed in a multitude of roles as part of an impressive career of more than 40 years of performing in film and performing arts productions that include over 50 feature film and made-for-television movies, television series, theatre and radio drama; and

WHEREAS, beginning with his debut in the movie The Possession of Joel Delaney, Perry King has starred and had guest appearances in numerous feature films and television series, including: The Lords of Flatbush, Captains and The Kings, Riptide, Melrose Place, Titans, Without a Trace and The Sentinel, as President Blake in the 2004 blockbuster movie The Day After Tomorrow, and contributed his voice as Han Solo in the National Public Radio's Star Wars series; and

WHEREAS, as part of his active support for numerous charities and organizations, Perry King is the National Spokesperson for the Olive Crest Homes for Abused Children and supports the mission of the Blood Source by personally donating blood on a regular basis; and

WHEREAS, as a County resident, Perry King provides his talent and experience to support local efforts, including his role as the host of the local television series Experience El Dorado that profiled local attractions, events and destinations of interest throughout the County, and in doing so contributed to the enthusiasm and success of the series that encouraged viewers to "Experience El Dorado" in person; and

WHEREAS, Perry King's efforts to showcase our County's rich history, natural beauty and filmfriendly communities continues with the filming of his new movie, "The Divide," a western movie starring Perry King that that he will also film and direct on his ranch in Cool, California.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado recognizes Perry King for his accomplishments and contributions to film and the performing arts and extends its appreciation for his efforts to preserve our County's rural heritage through his ongoing commitment to our community and in his continued promotion of the County of El Dorado to the film industry as a great place to live, work and play.

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:

Deputy Clerk August 18, 2015

hair, Board of Supervisors